

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$15.0	WINDHOEK - 15 October 2019	No. 7021
	CONTENTS	Page
GENERA	L NOTICES	
No. 421	Municipal Council of Windhoek: Amendment of WaterTariffs 2019/2020	1
No. 422	Rundu Town Council: Tariffs 2019/2020	2
No. 423	Omaheke Regional Council: Tariffs 2019/2020	20
	General Notices	
	MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF WINDHOEK	

AMENDEMENT OF WATER TARIFFS 2019/2020

2019

No. 421

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Basic Tariffs, Water Consumption Tariffs and Water Miscellaneous Tariffs under Annexure "A" attached to Water Supply Regulations (the Regulations) promulgated under General Notice No. 367 of 1996 as set out in the Schedule with effect from 15 July 2019.

Each consumer shall pay, in addition to any other tariff payable in terms of any other paragraph of this Annexure, the following basic charge to the Council whether water was consumed or not, determined according to the diameter of the meter inlet:

SCHEDULE

	2. WATER CONSUMPTION TARIFFS - POTABLE						
	For water supplied in addition to the basic charge referred to in paragraph 1:						
	2.1 C	ONSUMER					
Tariff		2018/2019	20)19/2020	1	- % Increase	
Code	Description	Total	Tariff per Kilolitre	VAT	Total		
WA12	Business Consent	45.10	41.22	6.18	47.41	5%	
WA 20	Non-Domestic (Domestic tariff *1.19)	45.10	41.22	6.18	47.41	5%	
WA 22	Flats/Legal entities 5 or more Units with Communal meter/s (Domestic tariff*1.12)	37.00	38.80		38.80	5%	
WA 50	Communal Water Points (Special Agreements) Domestic tariff *0.82	27.00	28.41		28.41	5%	
WA 66	EPZ Enterprises (Non- Domestic tariff less 6%)	37.00	38.75		38.75	5%	
WA 70	Brakwater Consumers (Namwater tariff *1.2)	29.50	26.82	4.02	30.84	5%	

NOTES:

- 1. The supply of water to all **residential/ domestic account holders** is zero rated for VAT purposes.
- 2. The supply of water to all **non-residential account** holders is rated at 15% for VAT purposes.
- 3. The supply of all other water related services is rated at 15% for VAT purposes.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

Μ.	KAZAPUA
CH	IAIRPERSON

RUNDU TOWN COUNCIL

No. 422

TARIFFS 2019/2020

WATER SERVICES		Existing Tarrif 2018 / 2019 Exc.Vat	Proposed Tarrif 2019 / 2020 Exc.Vat	%
BASIC CHARGES:				
Residential	Domestic	58.94	58.94	0%
Religious Institutions	Domestic	60.00	60.00	0%
General Residential (flats)	Domestic	100.00	100.00	0%
Car Wash	Non-Domestic	150.00	150.00	0%
Hotels, B & B /Guest Houses (If Erven not zoned)	Non-Domestic	120.00	120.00	0%
Business	Non-Domestic	140.16	140.16	0%
Industrial	Non-Domestic	168.19	168.19	0%

Government Schools, Hospitals, Clinics, Host els and Offices		175.00	175.00	0%
DOMESTIC NEW TIER SCALE				
(Pensioners/Indigent)				
Kilo Litre				
	030	-	10.00	New
	30 and above	-	12.94	New
DOMESTIC NEW TIER SCALE				
Kilo Litre				
	015	12.94	12.94	0%
	1630	14.50	14.50	0%
	3160	18.64	18.64	0%
	61100	20.50	20.50	0%
	101 and above	27.63	27.63	0%
NON-DOMESTIC NEW TIER SCALE				
(Car Wash, Accomodation)				
Kilo Litre				
	015	17.50	17.50	0%
	1630	19.80	19.80	0%
	3160	22.10	22.10	0%
	61 100	24.40	24.40	0%
	101 and above	30.00	30.00	0%
(Business & Industrial)	101 4114 40014	70.00	20.00	
Kilo Litre				
Tello Elito	015	22.66	22.66	0%
	16 30	25.78	25.78	0%
	3160	26.80	26.80	0%
	61 100	35.16	35.16	0%
		1		
(Government Schools, Hospitals, Clinics,	101 and above	40.00	40.00	0%
Hostels and Offices)				
Kilo Litre				
	015	25.00	25.00	0%
	1630	28.00	28.00	0%
	3160	31.00	31.00	0%
	61100	34.00	34.00	0%
	101 and above	39.50	39.50	0%
Boreholes				
Kilo Litre				
	015	18.13	18.13	0%
	1630	20.63	20.63	0%
	3160	21.44	21.44	0%
	61100	28.13	28.13	0%
	101 and above	31.25	31.25	0%
Illegal drilling in the town boundaries		N\$ 2 000.00	N\$ 2 000.00	0%
COMMUNAL PREPAID STAND				
Basic Charge		22.98	22.98	0%
Per Cubic Litre		10.79	10.79	0%
Tag/Token		300.00	300.00	0%

Residential				
New Connection (20mm)		2,048.25	2,048.25	0%
Plus Deposit/Non-Refundable		700.00	700.00	0%
Non Residential (Business,Industrial & GRN institution)				
Deposit/non-Refundable		1,500.00	1,500.00	0%
Plus New Connection	Category A:	2,066.41	2,066.41	0%
	Category B:	8,173.05	8,173.05	0%
	Category C:	12,167.00	12,167.00	0%
	Category D:	16,330.00	16,330.00	0%
MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES FOR CONNECTION / DISCONNECTION OF SUPPLY				
Disconnection and Reconnection on request		350.00	350.00	0%
Residential				
Disconnection and reconnection due to none payment of account or breach of contract		500.00	500.00	0%
Non Residential				
Disconnection and reconnection due to none payment of account or breach of contract		1,300.00	1,300.00	0%
Adminstartion fees (change of consumer details)		200.00	200.00	0%
SPECIAL READING OF METERS				
A special reading taken at request of a consumer questioning the the accuracy of a reading and is found correct		100.00	100.00	0%
CALL OUT FEES				
Repairing of water reticulation customer fault		500.00	500.00	0%
Replacement of water meter				
20mm		907.00	907.00	0%
50mm		2,845.00	2,845.00	0%
Shifting of a meter		957.38	957.38	0%
Shifting of a Pipe:				
Category A (15mm-25mm)		590.00	590.00	0%
Category B (32mm-50mm)		1,062.00	1,062.00	0%
Category C (63mm-110mm)		1,912.00	1,912.00	0%
Category D (>110mm)		3,440.00	3,440.00	0%
HDPE Pipes (20mm)		750.00	750.00	0%
Replacement of stopcock		161.70	161.70	0%
Water Estimations due to non functioning meter				
Informal- Settlement			5.00	New
Formal Settlement			15.00	New
Business/industrial area			50.00	New
Last 3 Month average				1
Illegal Connection/Tempering of Meter		2,000.00	2,000.00	0%
PENALTY FOR LATE PAYMENTS		, , , , , ,		
Interest rate		20% p.a	20% p.a	

SEWERAGE				
Basic Charges:				
Residential & Churches		50.00	50.00	0%
Small & Medium Business		150.00	150.00	0%
Large Business & Industrial		250.00	250.00	0%
Institutional		140.00	140.00	0%
Government Schools, Hospitals, Clinics,		265.00	265.00	0%
Hostels and Offices				
Charges Per (Toilet) Enfluent		24.15	24.15	0%
Residential & Churches		40.00	40.00	0%
Small & Medium Business		40.00	40.00	0%
Large Business & Industrial		37.95	37.95	0%
Institutional				
Illegal connection		2,000.00	2,000.00	0%
Sewerage Connection				
Residential & Churches		727.10	836.17	0%
Small & Medium Business		-	1,087.90	0%
Large Business & Industrial		-	1,271.33	0%
Institutional		-	1,505.35	0%
Sundry Charges				
Removal of Sewerage Water (per load 1000 L)		-	348.45	0%
Unblocking of sewereage (private)				
Weekdays		-	575.00	0%
After Hours/Weekends/Public Holidays:		-	975.00	0%
Repair on sewerage system (private)				
Repair on sewerage system (on private) if any material is needed to repair the problem, the cost is calculated on a basis of actual costs plus 15% charges.				Ac- tual cost plus 15%
Penalty for dumping flamable contents in the sewerage.			2,000.00	
CLEANING SERVICES				
Basic Charges Waste (Waste Levy)				
Formal				
Residential	P/Month		55.48	New
Small & Medium Business.	P/Month		112.30	New
Large Business & Industrial Area	P/Month		368.00	New
Informal settlement				
Residential	P/Month		36.00	New
Small & Medium Business.	P/Month		50.00	New
Large Business & Industrial Area	P/Month		100.00	New
Additional Refuse removal per load		920.00	920.00	0%
Removal of refuse				
Residential	P/Bin	64.81	64.81	0%
Small & Medium Business.	P/Month	588.98	588.98	0%
Large Business & Industrial Area	P/Month	3,680.00	3,680.00	0%
Schools	P/Month	575.00	575.00	0%
Hostel	P/Month	1,000.50	1,000.50	0%
Offices	P/Month	287.50	287.50	0%

Clinics	P/Month	925.75	925.75	0%
Hospital	P/Month	3,636.88	3,636.88	0%
Parastatals	P/Month	603.75	603.75	0%
Garden Refuse / Disposal (Unified)				
Residential & Churches		253.00	290.95	0%
Business & Industrial Area		460.00	529.00	0%
Cutting of tree (normal)		287.50	330.63	0%
Cutting of tree (camelthorn)		402.50	462.88	0%
Prunning of tree		172.50	198.38	0%
Removal of tree remains (per load)		310.50	357.08	0%
Leasing of Dustbin & Skip Container				
Residential			40.00	New
Business & Industrial Area			150.00	New
Institution			105.00	New
Skip Containers				
Residential	P/Day		156.00	New
Business and Industrial	P/Day		250.00	New
Institution	P/Day		170.00	New
Illegal Dumping of Refuse as per Act No. 23 of 1992		2,000.00	2,000.00	0%
Destruction of goods (per hour / part there of)		1,104.00	1,269.60	0%
CLEANING SERVICES				
Leasing of Dustbin & Skip Container				
Residential				
Business & Industrial Area				
Institution				
Skip Containers				
Residential	P/Day			
Business and Industrial	P/Day			
Institution	P/Day			
Illegal Dumping of Refuse as per Act No. 23 of 1992		2,000.00	2,000.00	
Destruction of goods (per hour / part there of)		1,104.00	1,104.00	
PENALTIES AND FINES				
General				
Nuisance			200.00	0%
Littering			200.00	0%
Street fundraising (Without permission from Council)			250.00	0%
Illegal dumping - Residential			500.00	0%
Illegal dumping- Business			1,000.00	0%
Illegal dumping - Harzadous or heavy material			2,000.00	0%
Illegal dumping of building rubble - Residential			800.00	0%
Illegal dumping of building rubble- Business			1,500.00	0%
Impounding of dogs (daily custody fee)			25.00	0%

Fines as per General Health Regulations GN121 of 1969 (Charged per day)			
1. Premises and dwelling			
1.1 Person overcrowding his/her premises		200.00	0%
1.2 Sanitary accommodation for workmen			
1.2.1 Person erecting any building without			
sufficient sanitary accommodation for his/		200.00	0%
her workmen			
1.3 Keeping of animals/birds/poultry			
1.3.1 Person keeping/allowing to keep		200.00	0%
animals/game/poultry causing a nuisance		200.00	0%
1.3.2 Person keeping/allowing to keep			
animals/game/poultry without permission		200.00	0%
from the Council			
2. Other businesses			
2.1 Barber/ hairdresser failing to keep		200.00	00/
apparatus and other equipment in clean and sanitary condition		200.00	0%
2.2 Barber/hairdresser operating without the			
necessary disinfecting box/apparatus		200.00	0%
2.3 Person selling food through a food			
vending machine not approved by a Health		200.00	0%
officer			
2.4 Person conducting business without the		300.00	0%
registration certificate		300.00	070
2.5 Person who hinders/ obstructs a Health			
Officer in execution of any duty or refuses		350.00	0%
to furnish information required			
2.6 Person selling certain canned food stuffs which are blown/rusted/damaged		300.00	0%
2.7 Person selling confectionary and other			
processed meat products without the		300.00	0%
necessary protection against flies and dust		300.00	070
2.8 Person selling meal/similar products or		200.00	00/
spices infested with weavles or insects		200.00	0%
2.9 Person engaged in food business			
who fails to maintain his/her premises/		200.00	0%
containers/vehicle in good condition			
2.10 Person engaged in food business who			
fails to provide clean overalls/uniforms to		200.00	0%
his/her employees			
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT Map on demand Line Drawing			
	50.00	50.00	Δ0/
A4, A3	50.00	50.00	0%
Coated A3	60.00	60.00	0%
A2	90.00	90.00	0%
Al	150.00	150.00	0%
A0	155.00	155.00	0%
Color Drawing, Images & Aeria Photos			
A4, A3	75.00	75.00	0%
Coated A3	105.00	105.00	0%
A2	120.00	120.00	0%
A1	200.00	200.00	0%

A0	300.00	300.00	0%
Rental of Land:			
Rental of Unplanned Land/P.T.O. (Per Month):			
Residential & Churches sites:			
Up to 1000m ²	50.00	50.00	0%
Above 1000 - 2000m ²	100.00	100.00	0%
Above 2000 - 3000m ²	150.00	150.00	0%
Above 3001-4000m ²	200.00	200.00	0%
an additional rental of N\$50.00 per every 1000m ²			
Business & Industrial sites:			
Up to 1000m ²	250.00	250.00	0%
Above 1000 - 2000m ²	500.00	500.00	0%
Above 2001-3000m ²	750.00	750.00	0%
For every 1000m ² or part thereof above 3000m ²			
Agricultural Sites:			
an additional rental of N\$250.00.00 per every 1000m ²			
Up to 100m ²	150.00	150.00	0%
Above 1000 - 2000 m ²	300.00	300.00	0%
Above 2001-3000m ²	450.00	450.00	0%
For every 1000m ² or part thereof above 3000m ²			
an additional rental of N\$150.00 per every 1000m ²			
Rental of open space per day	300.00	300.00	0%
Rental of planned land (Occupational Rent):			
Residental	50.00	50.00	0%
Institution	80.00	80.00	0%
Business	120.00	120.00	0%
HOUSING			
House Rents:			
Type A	125.00	125.00	0%
Type B	160.00	160.00	0%
Type C	195.00	195.00	0%
Type D	305.00	305.00	0%
Type E	370.00	370.00	0%
Type F (single quarters & caravan park)	55.00	55.00	0%
SELLING PRICES FOR IMMOVABLE PROPERTY (Per m²)			
Rundu Proper (Safari)			
Residential	45.00	45.00	0%
Institutional	90.00	90.00	0%
Rundu Ext 1 (Nkarapamwe and Donkerhoek Ext. 3)			
Residential	45.00	45.00	0%
Institutional	90.00	90.00	0%

Business		60.00	New
Rundu Ext 2 (Tutungeni A)			
Residential	45.00	45.00	0%
General Residential	90.00	90.00	0%
Institutional	90.00	90.00	0%
Business		60.00	New
Office		60.00	New
Rundu Ext 3 (Business, Tutungeni)			
Residential	55.00	55.00	0%
General Residential	110.00	110.00	0%
Business	66.00	66.00	0%
Offices	66.00	66.00	0%
Civic	110.00	110.00	0%
Civic Reserve	110.00	110.00	0%
Institutional	44.00	44.00	0%
Service Station	132.00	132.00	0%
Rundu Ext 4 (Industrial Area)			
Heavy Industrial	100.00	100.00	0%
Light Industrial	100.00	100.00	0%
Business	80.00	80.00	0%
Service Station	80.00	80.00	0%
Rundu Ext 5 (Tutungeni B and			
Queenspark)			
Residential	45.00	45.00	0%
General Residential	135.00	135.00	0%
Business	225.00	225.00	0%
Institutional	360.00	360.00	0%
Office		90.00	New
Rundu Ext 6 (Business and Safari)			
Residential	112.50	112.50	0%
Business	225.00	225.00	0%
Civic	135.00	135.00	0%
Civic Reserve	90.00	90.00	0%
Office		90.00	New
Rundu Ext 7 Kehemu East)			
Residential	45.00	45.00	0%
General Residential	90.00	90.00	0%
Business	135.00	135.00	0%
Institutional	90.00	90.00	0%
Office		90.00	New
Rundu Ext 8 (Industrial Area)			
Heavy Industrial	100.00	100.00	0%
Light Industrial	100.00	100.00	0%
Business	80.00	80.00	0%
Service Station	80.00	80.00	0%
Office		80.00	New
Institutional		90.00	New
Rundu Ext 9 (Rundu Bluff)			

Residential	150.00	150.00	0%
General Residential	200.00	200.00	0%
Business	135.00	135.00	New
Institutional	90.00	90.00	New
Rundu Ext 7 &12-27			
Residential	45.00	45.00	0%
General Residential	90.00	90.00	0%
Business	135.00	135.00	0%
Institutional	90.00	90.00	0%
Rundu Ext 29			
Residential	45.00	45.00	0%
General Residential	90.00	90.00	0%
Business	135.00	135.00	0%
Institutional	90.00	90.00	0%
Light Industrial		150.00	New
Rundu Ext 30			
Residential	45.00	45.00	0%
General Residential	90.00	90.00	0%
Business	135.00	135.00	0%
Institutional	90.00	90.00	0%
Donkerhoek A & B			
Residential	35.00	35.00	0%
Institutional	65.00	65.00	0%
General Residential	70.00	70.00	0%
Business	120.00	120.00	0%
Ndama Proper and Ndama Ext 1			
Residential	50.00	50.00	0%
General Residential	90.00	90.00	0%
Business	135.00	135.00	0%
Institutional	90.00	90.00	0%
Ndama Ext 2- 12			
Residential	35.00	35.00	0%
Institutional	65.00	65.00	0%
General Residential	70.00	70.00	0%
Business	120.00	120.00	0%
Kaisosi Ext 1-8			
Residential	35.00	35.00	0%
Institutional	65.00	65.00	0%
General Residential	70.00	70.00	0%
Business	120.00	120.00	0%
Sauyemwa Proper & Ext 1-9			
Residential	35.00	35.00	0%
Institutional	65.00	65.00	0%
General Residential	70.00	70.00	0%
Business	120.00	120.00	0%
Kasote Proper & Ext 1-3			
Residential	35.00	35.00	0%
Institutional	65.00	65.00	0%

General Residential	70.00	70.00	0%
Business	120.00	120.00	0%
Unplanned Block for Township Development	35.00	35.00	0%
Planned Block for Township Development	50.00	50.00	0%
Valuation certificate (on demand)	200.00	200.00	0%
Clearance certificate (on demnd)	200.00	200.00	0%
Town planning Application	200.00	200.00	0%
Endowment Fee			
Betterment Fee			
Rental of Space on Water Tower (per month) @12% increase p.a	5,000.00	5,000.00	0%
Advertisement Levies			
Up to 3m ²			
Application Fee (New Structures)	-	300.00	100%
1 Rate / m ² Applicable to (New Structures)	86.60	86.60	0%
2. Monthly Licence Fee	260.20	260.20	0%
3. Annual Licence Fee	2,681.25	2,681.25	0%
From 3 m ² Upwards			
Application Fee (New Structures)	-	300.00	100%
1 Rate / m² Applicable to (New Structures)	173.25	173.25	0%
2. Monthly Licence Fee	618.75	618.75	0%
2. Annual Licence Fee	6,435.00	6,435.00	0%
Banners per event / banner	100.00	100.00	0%
Vehicular Advertising per day	100.00	100.00	0%
Penalty fee for illegal adverts regardles of size	2,000.00	2,000.00	0%
Storage fees of illegal board advert / per day	272.25	272.25	0%
1. BUILDING PLAN			
(A) Buildings:			
In respect of buildings, other than dwellings under a development scheme referred to in			
subparagraph (b) or dwellings under a self- help scheme referred to in subparagraph (C):			
Scrutinising of plans of any			
building,structure or advertising sign			
submitted in terms of this regulations of approval:			
Residential			
Buildings not exceeding 40m ²	445.50	445.50	0%
Buildings exceeding 40m² but not exceeding 60m²	541.20	541.20	0%
Buildings exceeding 60m² but not exceeding 90m²	685.30	685.30	0%
Builidings exceeding 90m² but not	829.40	829.40	0%
Buildings exceeding 120m² but not exceeding 160m²	1,020.80	1,020.80	0%
exceeding 120m ² Builidings exceeding 120m ² but not			

		Г	1
Builidings exceeding 160m ² but not exceeding 200m ²	1,212.20	1,212.20	0%
Builidings exceeding 200m² but not exceeding 250m²	1,278.20	1,278.20	0%
Builidings exceeding 250m² but not exceeding 500m²	1,897.50	1,897.50	0%
Builidings exceeding 500m ² but not exceeding 2000m ²	2,649.90	2,649.90	0%
Builidings exceeding 2000m² but comprising less than three storeys	9,837.30	9,837.30	0%
Builidings exceeding 2000m² but comprising three or more storeys	26,450.00	26,450.00	0%
In case of dwellings under a development scheme in the same township comprosing more than 30 dwellings, non of which exceeds 60m², and to be erected exclusively on erven zoned as "residential", with a density of not less than 250m² area per dwelling and to which no building value restriction is applicable:			
Per dwelling	286.00	286.00	0%
(C) Dwelling under a self-help scheme:			
In the case of a dwelling not exceeding 60m² under a self-help scheme to be erected on an erf zoned as "residential" with a density of not less than 250m² area per dwelling and to which no building value restriction is applicable:			
For a dwelling not exceeding 40m ²	109.20	109.20	0%
For a dwelling exceeding 40m ² but not exceeding 60m ²	140.40	140.40	0%
In this subparagraph, "self -help scheme" means a scheme provided by government or an institution to assist people who do not qualify for an ordinary housing loan from a bank or building society.			
(D) Swimming pool: per m ²	2.64	2.64	0%
Basic Charges	210.00	210.00	0%
(E) Boundary wall/Fence, free standing wall and garden wall per metre	3.96	3.96	0%
Basic Charges	262.50	262.50	0%
2. INSPECTIONS:			
(A) The fees prescribed under paragraph (1) include fees for a first inspection of every stage of the building operations required to be inspected and for the final inspections upon completion of the building: Provided that where, in relation to dwellings under a development scheme refered to in paragraph (1)b, any such inspection is called for, not less than 10 dwellings are presented ready for inspection per attendance of the stage required to be inspected, failing which an inspection fee of N\$200.00 shall be payable for the inspection called for.			

			1	
(B) If for any reason not attributable to				
the employee of Council charged with the				
functions of carrying out inspections, any stage of building operations required to be				
inspected for approval is not approved upon				
the fist inspection, a fee of N\$200.00 shall				
be payable for each subsequent occasion				
such employee is required to adttend at				
the building for inspecting that stage for				
approval.				
(C) Building Rubble (Per day)	6	60.00	660.00	0%
(D) Building Materials (Per day)				
(E) Illegal Construction		,000.00	2,000.00	0%
Building Plan Copies per page	1.	2.50	12.50	0%
Amendments to approved building plans (Residential)	6.	25.00	625.00	0%
Amendments to approved building plans (Business)	1,	,300.00	1,300.00	0%
Renewal of Building Plans	20	00.00	200.00	0%
Business and Industrial:				
Builidings not exceeding 40m ²	5:	39.06	539.06	0%
Builidings exceeding 40m² but not	6	51 05	651 95	0%
exceeding 60m ²	O.	54.85	654.85	0%
Builidings exceeding 60m ² but not exceeding 90m ²	82	29.21	829.21	0%
Builidings exceeding 90m ² but not exceeding 120m ²	1,	,003.57	1,003.57	0%
Builidings exceeding 120m ² but not exceeding 160m ²	1,	,235.17	1,235.17	0%
Builidings exceeding 160m ² but not exceeding 200m ²	1,	,466.76	1,466.76	0%
Builidings exceeding 200m ² but not exceeding 250m ²	1,	,546.62	1,546.62	0%
Builidings exceeding 250m² but not exceeding 500m²	2,	,295.98	2,295.98	0%
Builidings exceeding 500m ² but not exceeding 2000m ²	3,	,206.38	3,206.38	0%
Rental of Community Hall (Kehemu):				
Rent per occasion	49	91.40	491.40	0%
Deposit	10	63.80	163.80	0%
Rental agreement per month	7:	80.00	780.00	0%
Rental of Sports facilities:				
Per day	1:	50.00	150.00	0%
Rental of the Convention Centre:				
Main Hall:				
Deposit (for all categories) (Non- Refundable)	1,	,500.00	1,500.00	0%
1. Private Companies and Parastatals				
(Per Day)				
1.1 Conferences, Seminars, Meetings, Business Dinners, Press Conferences, Award Ceremonies and Shareholder Meetings	8.	,700.00	8,700.00	0%

10 T D 11' F / T 1 CI		1	
1.2 Team Building Events, Trade Shows, Expo, Auctions, indoor sports, Product	9,000.00	9,000.00	0%
Launches and Executive Retreats	7,000.00	7,000.00	070
1.3 Graduation Ceremony	15,000.00	15,000.00	0%
2. Government Institution and NGO's	,	,	
(Per Day)			
2.1 Conferences, Seminars, Meetings,			
Breakfast & Dinners meetings, Press	9,000.00	9,000.00	0%
Conferences, Award Ceremonies			
2.2 Team Building Events, Trade Shows, Expo, Auctions, indoor sports, Product	8,800.00	8,800.00	0%
Launches and Executive Retreats	0,000.00	0,000.00	070
3. Civic Organisation: Unions, Political			
parties etc. (Per Day)			
3.1 Meetings, Conferences ,Fundraising and	7,500.00	7,500.00	0%
Press Conferences	7,500.00	7,200.00	
4. Communities Events and Parties Prices			
(Per Day) 4.1 Weddings and All kind of parties	(500 00	(500 00	0%
4.1 Weddings and All kind of parties 4.2 General meetings, Church conferences	6,500.00	6,500.00	U70
and seminars	4,500.00	4,500.00	0%
4.3 Youth conference and seminars	2,500.00	2,500.00	0%
4.4 Memorial services	3,000.00	3,000.00	0%
5. Schools Prices (Per Day)			
5.1 Award Ceremonies, Conference, Indoor	2,500.00	2,500.00	0%
sports and General meetings	2,300.00	2,300.00	070
6. Rental of Tables and Chairs			
6.1 Tables (Per Table)	40.00	40.00	0%
6.2 Chairs (Per Chair):			
6.2.1 Cushion	10.00	10.00	0%
6.2.2 Plastic	3.00	3.00	0%
Entertainment Area:			
1. All Parties	3,800.00	3,800.00	0%
2. Music Shows:			
2.1 International	3,800.00	3,800.00	0%
2.2 National	3,000.00	3,000.00	0%
2.3 Local	2,500.00	2,500.00	0%
3. General Meetings	2,000.00	2,000.00	0%
4. Outdoor Sports	1,800.00	1,800.00	0%
Open Space	3,000.00	3,000.00	0%
Liverteal: Vunali			
Livestock Kraal:	65.00	65.00	00/
Small Large		-	0%
Large	120.00	120.00	0%
Cultural Village:			
Picture Taking and Werah Competition	500.00	500.00	0%
·	450.00+N\$@	450.00+N\$@	
Water Tanker per load (8000 L)	KM_	<u>KM</u>	

Supply of building materials within town land:			
Council delivery:			
Building Sand per Laod (4 cubic)	520.00	520.00	0%
Building Clay per Laod (4 cubic)	455.00	455.00	0%
Supply of Gravel per Laod (4 Cubic)	585.00	585.00	0%
Self delivery	455.00	455.00	0%
Building Sand per Laod (4 cubic)	390.00	390.00	0%
Building Clay per Laod (4 cubic)	520.00	520.00	0%
Supply of Gravel per Laod (4 Cubic)			
Illegal sand,clay and gravel mining/supply penalty	2,000.00	2,000.00	0%
Sales of Bricks / Blocks			
Interlocks			
Installations of sleeves,		350.00	
Rundu Beach			
Rental fee - per day		500.00	
Rental fee - per day (schools, non- profit organisation)		250.00	
Any other undeveloped sites at the beach		150.00	
DUPLICATE ACCOUNTS:			
Statement		20.00	
Fax send (per page)		10.00	New
Land Aplication Form	20.00	100.00	80%
OPEN MARKETS:			
Renting of Stalls (Per Month):			
Kehemu Open Market:			
Large	350.00	350.00	0%
Medium	250.00	250.00	0%
Small	150.00	150.00	0%
Sauyemwa Open Market:			
Large	300.00	300.00	0%
Medium	250.00	250.00	0%
Small	100.00	100.00	0%
Rundu Open Market:			
Large	400.00	400.00	0%
Medium	300.00	300.00	0%
Small	200.00	200.00	0%
Cold Storage (Per Day)	100.00	100.00	0%
Street Vendors (Temporary):			
Per Month:			
Class A: Hawkers and Pedlars	150.00	150.00	0%
Class B: Cakes	50.00	50.00	0%
Class C: Meat	100.00	100.00	0%
Per Day:			
Class A:Hawkers and Pedlars	50.00	50.00	0%
Class B:Cakes	10.00	10.00	0%
Class C:Meat	50.00	50.00	0%

Fire Levy:				
Residential:		7.50	7.50	0%
Business:		14.00	14.00	0%
REGISTRATION FEES & RENEWAL OF BUSINESS REGISTRATION				
(A) Liquor shops	per annum			
i)Shebeen		500.00	500.00	0%
ii) Special liquor bar		700.00	700.00	0%
iii) Combined bar and restaurant		3,000.00	3,000.00	0%
iv) Liquor wholesale		6,000.00	6,000.00	0%
v) Combined bar and gambling house		3,000.00	3,000.00	0%
(B) Clothing shops	per annum			
i) Retail clothing		3,000.00	3,000.00	0%
ii) Wholesale clothing		6,000.00	6,000.00	0%
iii) Textile shop		3,000.00	3,000.00	0%
(C) Financial Institutions				
i) Cash loan		2,000.00	2,000.00	-0%
ii) Bank		6,000.00	6,000.00	0%
iii) Insurance companies		3,000.00	3,000.00	0%
(D) Grocery/Food stores	per annum			
i) General dealer		3,000.00	3,000.00	0%
ii) Supermarket		5,460.00	5,460.00	0%
iii) Food Manufacturing		4,000.00	4,000.00	0%
iv) Combined supermarket and restaurant		6,000.00	6,000.00	0%
v) Restaurant/eating house/take away		3,000.00	3,000.00	0%
vi) Coffee shop		2,000.00	2,000.00	0%
vii) Butchery/Fish sales		1,500.00	1,500.00	0%
viii) Caravans		700.00	700.00	0%
ix) Mini Market		500.00	500.00	0%
x) Catering		500.00	500.00	0%
xi) Bakery		1,000.00	1,000.00	0%
(E) Other				
i) Gambling house		500.00	500.00	0%
ii) Furniture shop		3,000.00	3,000.00	0%
iii) Airtime shop		500.00	500.00	0%
iv) Accommodation				
Campsite		1,000.00	1,000.00	0%
* 1 - 5 rooms		1,500.00	1,500.00	0%
* 6 - 10 rooms		3,000.00	3,000.00	0%
* 11 - 20 rooms		4,000.00	4,000.00	0%
* Above 20 rooms		6,000.00	6,000.00	0%
v) Construction / Transport		2,000.00	2,000.00	0%
vi) Medical		3,000.00	3,000.00	0%
vii) Security services		2,000.00	2,000.00	0%
viii) Salon / Barber Shop		1,500.00	1,500.00	0%
ix) Car wash		1,000.00	1,000.00	0%
x) Funeral parlor		2,000.00	2,000.00	0%
xi) Stationery/ book shops/ computer shops		2,000.00	2,000.00	0%
xii) Educational Training		3,000.00	3,000.00	0%

xiv Service Centres/Filling Stations 3,000.00 3,000.00 0% xv Pest control/Cleaning services 2,000.00 2,000.00 0% xvi Garage / Tyre repairs 1,000.00 1,000.00 0% xvii) New business (less than 1 year) 500.00 500.00 0% xviii Unlisted Business 1,000.00 1,000.00 0% xviii Diquor wholesale 1,000.00 1,000.00 0% xviii Diquor wholesale 2,000.00 2,000.00 0% xviii Diquor wholesale 2,000.00 2,000.00 0% xviii Liquor wholesale 2,000.00 2,000.00 0% xviii Diquor wholesale 2,000.00 3,000.00 0% xviiii Diquor wholesale 3,000.00 3,000.00 0% xviiii Diquor wholesale 3,000.00 3,0	xiii) Legal Services		2,000.00	2,000.00	0%
xv) Pest control/Cleaning services 2,000.00 2,000.00 0% xvi) Garage / Iyre repairs 1,000.00 1,000.00 0% xviii Unlisted Business 1,000.00 1,000.00 0% xviii Combined bare and restaurant 1,000.00 1,000.00 0% xviii Combined bar and restaurant 2,000.00 2,000.00 0% xviii Combined bar and gambling house 2,000.00 2,000.00 0% xviii Combined bar and gambling house 2,000.00 2,000.00 0% xviii Combined bar and gambling house 2,000.00 2,000.00 0% xviii Combined bar and gambling house 2,000.00 2,000.00 0% xviii Combined bar and gambling house 2,000.00 2,000.00 0% xviii Combined bar and gambling house 2,000.00 2,000.00 0% xviii Combined bar and gambling house 2,000.00 2,000.00 0% xviiii Institutions 2,000.00 2,000.00 0% xviiii Institutions 2,000.00 2,000.00 0% xviii Institutions 2,000.00 2,00			'	+ '	
xvi) Garage / Tyre repairs				- '	_
xvii New business (less than 1 year) xvii Unisted Business 1,000.00 1,000.00 0% THINESS CERTIFICATE & RENEWAL OF FITNESS CERTIFICATE 100.00 100.00 0% Shebeen 100.00 100.00 100.00 0% Shebeen 100.00 100.00 100.00 0% Shebeen 100.00 100.00 100.00 0% Special liquor bar 100.00 100.00 0% Special liquor bar 100.00 200.00 200.00 0% Shebeen 100.00 200.00 200.00 0% Shebeen 200.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 Shebeen 200.00				- '	
XVIII Unlisted Business 1,000.00 1,000.00 0%				 '	
FITNESS CERTIFICATE & RENEWAL OF FITNESS CERTIFICATE (A) Liquor shops per annum 100.00 100.00 0% 100.00 100.00 0% 100.00 100.00 0% 100.00 100.00 0% 100.00 100.00 0%				-	
(A) Liquor shops per annum Image: Company of the per annum Im	FITNESS CERTIFICATE & RENEWAL		1,000.00	1,000.00	070
1) Shebeen 100.00 100.00 0% 100.00 100.00 0% 100.00 100.					
ii) Special liquor bar 100.00 100.00 0% iii) Combined bar and restaurant 200.00 200.00 0% iv) Liquor wholesale 300.00 300.00 0% y) Combined bar and gambling house 200.00 200.00 0% (B) Clothing shops per annum		per annum			
iii) Combined bar and restaurant 200.00 200.00 0% iv) Liquor wholesale 300.00 300.00 0% v) Combined bar and gambling house 200.00 200.00 0% (B) Clothing shops per annum 1 1 ii) Wholesale clothing 300.00 300.00 0% iii) Textile shop 300.00 300.00 300.00 0% (C) Financial Institutions 1				-	
iv) Liquor wholesale v) Combined bar and gambling house (B) Clothing shops i) Retail clothing ii) Wholesale clothing iii) Wholesale clothing iii) Textile shop (C) Financial Institutions ii) Cash loan ii) Bank iii) Insurance companies (D) Grocery/Food stores ii) General dealer ii) General dealer ii) Combined supermarket and restaurant v) Combined supermarket and restaurant v) Combined supermarket and restaurant vi) Coffee shop vii) Butchery/Fish sales viii) Caravans iii) Gravans iii				_	+
v) Combined bar and gambling house 200.00 200.00 0% (B) Clothing shops per annum				_	+
(B) Clothing shops i) Retail clothing i) Wholesale clothing ii) Wholesale clothing iii) Wholesale clothing iii) Wholesale clothing iii) Textile shop (C) Financial Institutions i) Cash loan ii) Bank iii) Bank iii) Insurance companies (D) Grocery/Food stores i) General dealer ii) General dealer ii) General dealer iii) Supermarket iii) Combined supermarket and restaurant iii) Supermarket iii) Combined supermarket and restaurant iii) Supermarket iii) Cardanas iii) Caravans iii) Caravans iii) Caravans iii) Caravans iii) Caravans iii) Gambling house iii) Gambling house iii) Food Manufacturing iii) Gambling house iii) Gambling house iii) Caravans iii)				+	+
i) Retail clothing 200.00 200.00 0% ii) Wholesale clothing 300.00 300.00 0% iii) Textile shop 300.00 300.00 0% (C) Financial Institutions 200.00 200.00 0% ii) Cash loan 200.00 300.00 300.00 0% ii) Bank 300.00 300.00 300.00 0% iii) Insurance companies 300.00 300.00 0% (D) Grocery/Food stores per annum 1 100.00 100.00 0% (D) Grocery/Food stores per annum 1 100.00 100.00 0% (D) Grocery/Food stores per annum 1 100.00 100.00 0% (D) Grocery/Food stores per annum 1 100.00 100.00 0% (D) Grocery/Food stores per annum 1 100.00 0% 0% (D) Grocery/Food stores per annum 100.00 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%			200.00	200.00	0%
ii) Wholesale clothing 300.00 300.00 0% iii) Textile shop 300.00 300.00 0% (C) Financial Institutions		per annum			
iii) Textile shop 300.00 300.00 0% (C) Financial Institutions 200.00 200.00 0% ii) Bank 300.00 300.00 0% iii) Insurance companies 300.00 300.00 0% (D) Grocery/Food stores per annum 100.00 100.00 0% ii) Food Manufacturing 200.00 200.00 200.00 0% iii) Supermarket 300.00 300.00 300.00 0% iii) Supermarket and restaurant 300.00 300.00 0% iv) Combined supermarket and restaurant 300.00 300.00 0% v) Restaurant/cating house/take away 200.00 200.00 0% vi) Coffee shop 200.00 200.00 0% viii) Butchery/Fish sales 200.00 200.00 0% viii) Caravans 200.00 200.00 0% ix) Mini Market 100.00 100.00 0% x) Catering 100.00 100.00 0% x) Bakery 100.00 100.00 0% (E) Other 200.00 200.00	,				
(C) Financial Institutions 200.00 200.00 0% ii) Bank 300.00 300.00 0% iii) Insurance companies 300.00 300.00 0% (D) Grocery/Food stores per annum	<u> </u>		300.00	300.00	0%
i) Cash loan 200.00 200.00 0% ii) Bank 300.00 300.00 0% iii) Insurance companies 300.00 300.00 0% (D) Grocery/Food stores per annum			300.00	300.00	0%
iii) Bank 300.00 300.00 0% iii) Insurance companies 300.00 300.00 0% (D) Grocery/Food stores per annum	(C) Financial Institutions				
iii) Insurance companies 300.00 300.00 0% (D) Grocery/Food stores per annum	i) Cash loan		200.00	200.00	0%
Discrete Framework Frame	ii) Bank		300.00	300.00	0%
i) General dealer 100.00 100.00 0% ii) Food Manufacturing 200.00 200.00 0% iii) Supermarket 300.00 300.00 0% iv) Combined supermarket and restaurant 300.00 300.00 0% v) Restaurant/eating house/take away 200.00 200.00 0% vi) Coffee shop 200.00 200.00 0% vii) Butchery/Fish sales 200.00 200.00 0% viii) Caravans 200.00 200.00 0% ix) Mini Market 100.00 100.00 0% x) Catering 100.00 100.00 0% xi) Bakery 100.00 100.00 0% (E) Other	iii) Insurance companies		300.00	300.00	0%
ii) Food Manufacturing 200.00 200.00 0% iii) Supermarket 300.00 300.00 0% iv) Combined supermarket and restaurant 300.00 300.00 0% v) Restaurant/eating house/take away 200.00 200.00 0% vi) Coffee shop 200.00 200.00 0% vii) Butchery/Fish sales 200.00 200.00 0% viii) Caravans 200.00 200.00 0% ix) Mini Market 100.00 100.00 0% x) Catering 100.00 100.00 0% xi) Bakery 100.00 100.00 0% (E) Other 100.00 100.00 0% ii) Furniture shop 200.00 200.00 0% iii) Airtime shop 100.00 100.00 0% iiv) Accommodation 100.00 100.00 0% *1 - 5 rooms 100.00 100.00 0% *1 - 20 rooms 200.00 200.00 0% *11 - 20 rooms 300.00 300.00 0% *Above 20 rooms 300.00 300.00 <td>(D) Grocery/Food stores</td> <td>per annum</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	(D) Grocery/Food stores	per annum			
iii) Supermarket 300.00 300.00 0% iv) Combined supermarket and restaurant 300.00 300.00 0% v) Restaurant/eating house/take away 200.00 200.00 0% vi) Coffee shop 200.00 200.00 0% vii) Butchery/Fish sales 200.00 200.00 0% viii) Caravans 200.00 200.00 0% ix) Mini Market 100.00 100.00 0% x) Catering 100.00 100.00 0% xi) Bakery 100.00 100.00 0% (E) Other 100.00 100.00 0% ii) Furniture shop 200.00 200.00 0% iii) Airtime shop 100.00 100.00 0% iii) Airtime shop 100.00 100.00 0% *1- 5 rooms 100.00 100.00 0% * 1- 5 rooms 200.00 200.00 0% * 11 - 20 rooms 300.00 300.00 0% * 11 - 20 rooms 300.00 300.00 0% * Above 20 rooms 300.00 200.00	i) General dealer		100.00	100.00	0%
iv) Combined supermarket and restaurant 300.00 300.00 0% v) Restaurant/eating house/take away 200.00 200.00 0% vi) Coffee shop 200.00 200.00 0% vii) Butchery/Fish sales 200.00 200.00 0% viii) Caravans 200.00 200.00 0% ix) Mini Market 100.00 100.00 0% x) Catering 100.00 100.00 0% xi) Bakery 100.00 100.00 0% (E) Other 100.00 100.00 0% ii) Furniture shop 200.00 200.00 0% iii) Airtime shop 100.00 100.00 0% iv) Accommodation 100.00 100.00 0% *1 - 5 rooms 100.00 100.00 0% *1 - 20 rooms 200.00 200.00 0% *11 - 20 rooms 300.00 300.00 0% *Above 20 rooms 300.00 300.00 0% v) Construction / Transport/ Hardware 200.00 200.00 0% vi) Medical and related 200.00	ii) Food Manufacturing		200.00	200.00	0%
v) Restaurant/eating house/take away 200.00 200.00 0% vi) Coffee shop 200.00 200.00 0% vii) Butchery/Fish sales 200.00 200.00 0% viii) Caravans 200.00 200.00 0% ix) Mini Market 100.00 100.00 0% x) Catering 100.00 100.00 0% xi) Bakery 100.00 100.00 0% (E) Other 0 0 0% ii) Furniture shop 200.00 200.00 0% iii) Airtime shop 100.00 100.00 0% iv) Accommodation 0 0 0% *1 - 5 rooms 100.00 100.00 0% * 1 - 5 rooms 200.00 200.00 0% * 11 - 20 rooms 200.00 200.00 0% * Above 20 rooms 300.00 300.00 0% v) Construction / Transport/ Hardware 200.00 200.00 0% vi) Medical and related 200.00 200.00 0% vii) Salon / Barber Shop 100.00 100.00	iii) Supermarket		300.00	300.00	0%
vi) Coffee shop 200.00 200.00 0% vii) Butchery/Fish sales 200.00 200.00 0% viii) Caravans 200.00 200.00 0% ix) Mini Market 100.00 100.00 0% x) Catering 100.00 100.00 0% xi) Bakery 100.00 100.00 0% (E) Other 0 0 0% ii) Furniture shop 200.00 200.00 0% iii) Airtime shop 100.00 100.00 0% iv) Accommodation 0 0 0% *1 - 5 rooms 100.00 100.00 0% * 1 - 5 rooms 200.00 200.00 0% * 11 - 20 rooms 200.00 200.00 0% * Above 20 rooms 300.00 300.00 0% v) Construction / Transport/ Hardware 200.00 200.00 0% vi) Medical and related 200.00 200.00 0% vii) Security services 100.00 100.00 0% viii) Salon / Barber Shop 100.00 100.00 0% <	iv) Combined supermarket and restaurant		300.00	300.00	0%
vii) Butchery/Fish sales 200.00 200.00 0% viii) Caravans 200.00 200.00 0% ix) Mini Market 100.00 100.00 0% x) Catering 100.00 100.00 0% xi) Bakery 100.00 100.00 0% (E) Other 100.00 100.00 0% ii) Furniture shop 200.00 200.00 0% iii) Airtime shop 100.00 100.00 0% iv) Accommodation 100.00 100.00 0% *1 - 5 rooms 100.00 100.00 0% * 6 - 10 rooms 200.00 200.00 0% * 11 - 20 rooms 300.00 300.00 0% * Above 20 rooms 300.00 300.00 0% v) Construction / Transport/ Hardware 200.00 200.00 0% vi) Medical and related 200.00 200.00 0% vii) Security services 100.00 100.00 0% viii) Salon / Barber Shop 100.00 100.00 0%	v) Restaurant/eating house/take away		200.00	200.00	0%
viii) Caravans 200.00 200.00 0% ix) Mini Market 100.00 100.00 0% x) Catering 100.00 100.00 0% xi) Bakery 100.00 100.00 0% (E) Other	vi) Coffee shop		200.00	200.00	0%
ix) Mini Market 100.00 100.00 0% x) Catering 100.00 100.00 0% xi) Bakery 100.00 100.00 0% (E) Other	vii) Butchery/Fish sales		200.00	200.00	0%
x) Catering 100.00 100.00 0% xi) Bakery 100.00 100.00 0% (E) Other	viii) Caravans		200.00	200.00	0%
xi) Bakery 100.00 100.00 0% (E) Other 100.00 100.00 0% i) Gambling house 100.00 100.00 0% ii) Furniture shop 200.00 200.00 0% iii) Airtime shop 100.00 100.00 0% iv) Accommodation 100.00 100.00 0% * 1 - 5 rooms 100.00 100.00 0% * 6 - 10 rooms 200.00 200.00 0% * 11 - 20 rooms 300.00 300.00 0% * Above 20 rooms 300.00 300.00 0% v) Construction / Transport/ Hardware 200.00 200.00 0% vi) Medical and related 200.00 200.00 0% vii) Security services 100.00 100.00 0% viii) Salon / Barber Shop 100.00 100.00 0%	ix) Mini Market		100.00	100.00	0%
(E) Other 100.00 100.00 0% i) Gambling house 100.00 100.00 0% ii) Furniture shop 200.00 200.00 0% iii) Airtime shop 100.00 100.00 0% iv) Accommodation	x) Catering		100.00	100.00	0%
i) Gambling house 100.00 100.00 0% ii) Furniture shop 200.00 200.00 0% iii) Airtime shop 100.00 100.00 0% iv) Accommodation 100.00 100.00 0% * 1 - 5 rooms 100.00 100.00 0% * 6 - 10 rooms 200.00 200.00 0% * 11 - 20 rooms 300.00 300.00 0% * Above 20 rooms 300.00 300.00 0% v) Construction / Transport/ Hardware 200.00 200.00 0% vi) Medical and related 200.00 200.00 0% vii) Security services 100.00 100.00 0% viii) Salon / Barber Shop 100.00 100.00 0%	xi) Bakery		100.00	100.00	0%
ii) Furniture shop 200.00 200.00 0% iii) Airtime shop 100.00 100.00 0% iv) Accommodation	(E) Other				
iii) Airtime shop 100.00 100.00 0% iv) Accommodation 100.00 100.00 0% * 1 - 5 rooms 100.00 100.00 0% * 6 - 10 rooms 200.00 200.00 0% * 11 - 20 rooms 300.00 300.00 0% * Above 20 rooms 300.00 300.00 0% v) Construction / Transport/ Hardware 200.00 200.00 0% vi) Medical and related 200.00 200.00 0% vii) Security services 100.00 100.00 0% viii) Salon / Barber Shop 100.00 100.00 0%	i) Gambling house		100.00	100.00	0%
iv) Accommodation Campsite 100.00 100.00 0% 100.00 100.00 0% 100.00 100.00 0% 100.00 100.00 0% 100.00 0% 100.00 0% 100.00 100.00 0% 100.00 0% 100.00 0% 100.00 0% 100.00 0% 100.00 0% 100.00 100.00 0% 100.00 0% 100.00 0% 100.00 0% 100.00 0%	ii) Furniture shop		200.00	200.00	0%
Campsite 100.00 100.00 0% * 1 - 5 rooms 100.00 100.00 0% * 6 - 10 rooms 200.00 200.00 0% * 11 - 20 rooms 300.00 300.00 0% * Above 20 rooms 300.00 300.00 0% v) Construction / Transport/ Hardware 200.00 200.00 0% vi) Medical and related 200.00 200.00 0% vii) Security services 100.00 100.00 0% viii) Salon / Barber Shop 100.00 100.00 0%	iii) Airtime shop		100.00	100.00	0%
* 1 - 5 rooms 100.00 100.00 0% * 6 - 10 rooms 200.00 200.00 0% * 11 - 20 rooms 300.00 300.00 0% * Above 20 rooms 300.00 300.00 0% v) Construction / Transport/ Hardware 200.00 200.00 0% vi) Medical and related 200.00 200.00 0% vii) Security services 100.00 100.00 0% viii) Salon / Barber Shop 100.00 100.00 0%	iv) Accommodation				
* 6 - 10 rooms 200.00 200.00 0% * 11 - 20 rooms 300.00 300.00 0% * Above 20 rooms 300.00 300.00 0% v) Construction / Transport/ Hardware 200.00 200.00 0% vi) Medical and related 200.00 200.00 0% vii) Security services 100.00 100.00 0% viii) Salon / Barber Shop 100.00 100.00 0%	Campsite		100.00	100.00	0%
* 11 - 20 rooms 300.00 300.00 0% * Above 20 rooms 300.00 300.00 0% v) Construction / Transport/ Hardware 200.00 200.00 0% vi) Medical and related 200.00 200.00 0% vii) Security services 100.00 100.00 0% viii) Salon / Barber Shop 100.00 100.00 0%	* 1 - 5 rooms		100.00	100.00	0%
* Above 20 rooms 300.00 300.00 0% v) Construction / Transport/ Hardware 200.00 200.00 0% vi) Medical and related 200.00 200.00 0% vii) Security services 100.00 100.00 0% viii) Salon / Barber Shop 100.00 100.00 0%	* 6 - 10 rooms		200.00	200.00	0%
v) Construction / Transport/ Hardware 200.00 200.00 0% vi) Medical and related 200.00 200.00 0% vii) Security services 100.00 100.00 0% viii) Salon / Barber Shop 100.00 100.00 0%	* 11 - 20 rooms		300.00	300.00	0%
vi) Medical and related 200.00 200.00 0% vii) Security services 100.00 100.00 0% viii) Salon / Barber Shop 100.00 100.00 0%	* Above 20 rooms		300.00	300.00	0%
vii) Security services 100.00 100.00 0% viii) Salon / Barber Shop 100.00 100.00 0%	v) Construction / Transport/ Hardware		200.00	200.00	0%
viii) Salon / Barber Shop 100.00 100.00 0%	vi) Medical and related		200.00	200.00	0%
	vii) Security services		100.00	100.00	0%
ix) Car wash 100.00 100.00 0%	viii) Salon / Barber Shop		100.00	100.00	0%
	ix) Car wash		100.00	100.00	0%

x) Funeral parlor		100.00	100.00	0%
xi) Stationery/ book shops/ computer shops		100.00	100.00	0%
xii) Educational Training		100.00	100.00	0%
xiii) Legal services		200.00	200.00	0%
xiv) Service Centres/Filling Stations		300.00	300.00	0%
xv) Pest control/Cleaning services		200.00	200.00	0%
xvi) Garage/ Tyre repairs		200.00	200.00	0%
xvii) New business (less than 1 year)		100.00	100.00	0%
xviii unlisted Business	1	200.00	200.00	0%
INSPECTION FEE		200.00	200.00	070
(A) Liquor shops	per annum			
i) Shebeen	per umum	100.00	100.00	0%
ii) Special liquor bar/Bottle store		100.00	100.00	0%
iii) Combined bar and restaurant		200.00	200.00	0%
iv) Liquor wholesale		200.00	200.00	0%
v) Combined bar and gambling house		200.00	200.00	0%
(B) Clothing shops	per annum	200.00	200.00	0/0
i) Retail clothing	per amium	200.00	200.00	0%
ii) Wholesale clothing		200.00	200.00	0%
iii) Textile shop		100.00	100.00	0%
(C) Financial Institutions	1	100.00	100.00	070
i) Cash loan	1	100.00	100.00	0%
ii) Bank		100.00	100.00	0%
iii) Insurance companies		100.00	100.00	0%
(D) Grocery/Food stores	per annum	100.00	100.00	070
i) General dealer	per umum	200.00	200.00	0%
ii) Food Manufacturing/ Processing		300.00	300.00	0%
iii) Supermarket		300.00	300.00	0%
iv) Combined supermarket and restaurant		200.00	200.00	0%
v) Restaurant/eating house/take away		200.00	200.00	0%
vi) Coffee shop		200.00	200.00	0%
vii) Butchery/Fish sales		200.00	200.00	0%
viii) Caravans		100.00	100.00	0%
ix) Mini Market		200.00	200.00	0%
x) Catering		200.00	200.00	0%
xi) Bakery		300.00	300.00	0%
(E) Other		300.00	300.00	070
i) Gambling house		100.00	100.00	0%
ii) Furniture shop		200.00	200.00	0%
iii) Airtime shop		100.00	100.00	0%
iv) Accommodation		100.00	-	0%
Campsite		200.00	200.00	0%
* 1 - 5 rooms		100.00	100.00	0%
* 6 - 10 rooms		200.00	200.00	0%
* 11 - 20 rooms		300.00	300.00	0%
* Above 20 rooms		300.00	300.00	0%
v) Construction / Transport		100.00	100.00	0%
vi) Medical	+	100.00	100.00	0%

	T	T		1
vii) Security services		100.00	100.00	0%
viii) Salon / Barber Shop		200.00	200.00	0%
ix) Car wash		100.00	100.00	0%
x) Funeral parlor		200.00	200.00	0%
xi) Stationery/ book shops/ computer shops		100.00	100.00	0%
xii) Educational Training		300.00	300.00	0%
xiii) Legal services		200.00	200.00	0%
xiv) Service Centres/ Filling stations		300.00	300.00	0%
xv) Pest control/Cleaning services		200.00	200.00	0%
xvi) Garage/Tyre repairs		100.00	100.00	0%
New business (Less than 1 year)		100.00	100.00	0%
xvii Unlisted Business		100.00	100.00	0%
TRAINING				
Course	Duration	<u>Tariff</u>	VAT	<u>Total</u>
i) Basic Occupational health and safety	1 day	400.00	60.00	46000%
ii) Occupational health and safety	2 days	1,000.00	150.00	115000%
iii) Basic food hygiene	1 day	400.00	60.00	46000%
iv) Food hygiene and safety	2 days	1,000.00	150.00	115000%
FIRE FIGHTING		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
For each first 2 hours or portion thereof	82.23	82.23	82.23	0%
For each subsequent hour or portion thereof	75.90	75.90	75.90	0%
For the sevices of the Fire Chief in respect				
of every fire	57.50	57.50	57.50	0%
For the services of volunteered firemen, including the Fire Master - per hour or portion thereof in respect of each and every such fireman.	23.00	23.00	23.00	0%
For water used per m³ plus such other expenses in regard to the supply of water as may be incurred (bulk tariff).			-	
The value of any actual damage to the property of the council or its agent or the firemen.	Actual cost plus 20%	Actual cost plus 20%	Actual cost plus 20%	
Such other actual expenses as may be incurred by the council.			-	
When Brigade is called out but renders				
no actual service				
For the fire engine	82.23	82.23	82.23	0%
For each fireman, including the fire master	75.90	75.90	75.90	0%
THE USE OF FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT:			-	
Fire extinguisher C0 ²	172.50	172.50	172.50	0%
Use of "Jaws of Life" per half an hour	80.50	80.50	80.50	0%
Fire extinguisher - Dry Power	172.50	172.50	172.50	0%
Licensing of dogs p.a			100.00	
Emmergency services fee - Dommestic p.m			7.00	
Emmergency services fee -Non- Dommestic			14.00	
p.m			14.00	

I. KANDINGU MAYOR

OMAHEKE REGIONAL COUNCIL

No. 423

TARIFFS 2019/2020

The new adjustment of tariffs to be charged by Regional Council at the Settlements is in accordance with the provision of Section 28(1)(nA) of Regional Council Act, 1992 |(Act No. 22 of 1992).

1. <u>CURRENT SOURCES AND RATES OF REVENUE</u>

1.1 <u>WATER</u>

(i) <u>BUITEPOS SETTLEMENT</u>

Price per Unit m³ 2017/2018

	NamWater Tariffs	RC Old Tariffs	RC New Tariffs
Charges per m ³	N\$13.20	N\$13.48	N\$14.83

The current basic charges for water will remain the same.

Water basic charges:

Business = N\$110.00 Churches = N\$110.00 Residential = N\$ 32.00

BUITEPOS SETTLEMENT

Price per Unit m³ 2018/2019

	NamWater Tariffs	RC Old Tariffs	RC New Tariffs
Charges per m ³	N\$14.90	N\$14.83	N\$16.31

The current basic charges for water will remain the same.

Water basic charges:

Business = N\$110.00 Churches = N\$110.00 Residential = N\$ 32.00

NEW ADJUSTED RATES BUITEPOS SETTLEMENT

Price per Unit m³ 2019/2020

	NamWater Tariffs	RC Old Tariffs	RC New Tariffs
Charges per m ³	N\$16.55	N\$16.31	N\$17.94

The current basic charges for water will increase with a 10%.

Water basic charges:

Business = N\$121.00 Churches = N\$121.00 Residential = N\$ 35.20

(ii) AMINIUS SETTLEMENT

<u>Price per Unit m³ 2017/2018</u>

	NamWater Tariffs	RC Old Tariffs	RC New Tariffs
Charges per m ³	N\$13.20	N\$13.48	N\$14.83

The current basic charges for water will remain the same.

Water basic charges:

Business = N\$110.00 Residential = N\$ 32.00

AMINIUS SETTLEMENT

Price per Unit m³ 2018/2019

	NamWater Tariffs	RC Old Tariffs	RC New Tariffs
Charges per m ³	N\$13.50	N\$14.83	N\$16.31

The current basic charges for water will remain the same.

Water basic charges:

Business = N\$110.00 Churches = N\$110.00 Residential = N\$ 32.00

NEW ADJUSTED RATES AMINIUS SETTLEMENT

Price per Unit m³ 2019/2020

	NamWater Tariffs	RC Old Tariffs	RC New Tariffs
Charges per m ³	N\$15.00	N\$16.31	N\$17.94

The current basic charges for water will increase with a 10%.

Water basic charges:

Business = N\$121.00 Churches = N\$121.00 Residential = N\$ 35.20

(iii) TALISMANUS SETTLEMENT

Price per Unit m³ 2017/2018

	NamWater Tariffs	RC Old Tariffs	RC New Tariffs
Charges per m ³	N\$13.20	N\$13.48	N\$14.83

The current basic charges for water will remain the same.

Water basic charges:

Business = N\$110.00 Churches = N\$110.00 Residential = N\$ 32.00

TALISMANUS SETTLEMENT

Price per Unit m³ 2018/2019

	NamWater Tariffs	RC Old Tariffs	RC New Tariffs
Charges per m ³	N\$13.60	N\$14.83	N\$16.31

The current basic charges for water will remain the same.

Water basic charges:

Business = N\$110.00 Churches = N\$110.00 Residential = N\$ 32.00

NEW ADJUSTED RATES TALISMANUS SETTLEMENT

Price per Unit m³ 2019/2020

	NamWater Tariffs	RC Old Tariffs	RC New Tariffs
Charges per m ³	N\$15.10	N\$16.31	N\$17.94

The current basic charges for water will increase with a 10%.

Water basic charges:

Business = N\$121.00 Churches = N\$121.00 Residential = N\$ 35.20

(iv) **EPUKIRO SETTLEMENT**

Price per Unit m³ 2017/2018

	NamWater Tariffs	RC Old Tariffs	RC New Tariffs
Charges per m ³	N\$13.20	N\$13.48	N\$14.83

The current basic charges for water will remain the same.

Water basic charges:

Business = N\$110.00 Churches = N\$110.00 Residential = N\$ 32.00

EPUKIRO SETTLEMENT

Price per Unit m³ 2018/2019

	NamWater Tariffs	RC Old Tariffs	RC New Tariffs
Charges per m ³	N\$13.55	N\$14.83	N\$16.31

The current basic charges for water will remain the same.

Water basic charges:

Business = N\$110.00 Churches = N\$110.00 Residential = N\$ 32.00

NEW ADJUSTED RATES EPUKIRO SETTLEMENT

<u>Price per Unit m³ 2019/2020</u>

	NamWater Tariffs	RC Old Tariffs	RC New Tariffs
Charges per m ³	N\$15.05	N\$16.31	N\$17.94

The current basic charges for water will increase with a 10%.

Water basic charges:

Business = N\$121.00 Churches = N\$121.00 Residential = N\$ 35.20

(v) OMITARA/OTJIVERO SETTLEMENT

Price per Unit m³ 2017/2018

	NamWater Tariffs	RC Old Tariffs	RC New Tariffs
Charges per m ³	N\$13.20	N\$13.48	N\$14.83

The current basic charges for water will remain the same.

Water basic charges:

Business = N\$110.00 Churches = N\$110.00 Residential = N\$ 32.00

OMITARA/OTJIVERO SETTLEMENT

<u>Price per Unit m³ 2018/2019</u>

	NamWater Tariffs	RC Old Tariffs	RC New Tariffs
Charges per m ³	N\$14.50	N\$14.83	N\$16.31

The current basic charges for water will remain the same.

Water basic charges:

Business = N\$110.00 Churches = N\$110.00 Residential = N\$ 32.00

NEW ADJUSTED RATES OMITARA/OTJIVERO SETTLEMENT

<u>Price per Unit m³ 2019/2020</u>

	NamWater Tariffs	RC Old Tariffs	RC New Tariffs
Charges per m ³	N\$16.10	N\$16.31	N\$17.94

The current basic charges for water will increase with a 10%.

Water basic charges:

Business = N\$121.00 Churches = N\$121.00 Residential = N\$ 35.20

1.2 REFUSE REMOVAL AND SEWERAGE

For this financial year it will remain the same.

		Tariffs
Refuse Removal	Business	N\$55.00
	Residential	N\$33.00
Sewerage	Business	N\$55.00
	Residential	N\$33.00

1.3 <u>WATER CONNECTION</u>

For this financial year it will remain the same.

	N\$
Yard Connection	100.00
House Connection:	
Single Tap	100.00
Multiple Tap	250.00

1.3.1 Water Tariffs

The water tariff is to be increased with a 10% as per the various settlement areas. The Regional Council's tariffs must be adjusted and gazetted on a yearly basis, to strive for a break-even-point.

1.3.2 Refuse Removal and Sewerage will remain the same

Refuse Removal and Sewerage tariff will remain the same.

1.3.3 Water Connection will remain the same

Water Connection tariff will remain the same.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Regional Council at its Ordinary Council meeting held on the 26th September 2019 resolved the under-mentioned rates as per RCR: 06/09/2019 for the services rendered by the declared settlements.

(i) **BUITEPOS SETTLEMENT**

NEW ADJUSTED RATES BUITEPOS SETTLEMENT

<u>Price per Unit m³ 2019/2020</u>

	NamWater Tariffs	RC Old Tariffs	RC New Tariffs
Charges per m ³	N\$16.55	N\$16.31	N\$17.94

The current basic charges for water will increase with a 10%.

Water basic charges:

Business	= N\$121.00
Churches	= N\$121.00
Residential	= N\$ 35.20

(ii) AMINIUS SETTLEMENT

NEW ADJUSTED RATES AMINIUS SETTLEMENT

<u>Price per Unit m³ 2019/2020</u>

	NamWater Tariffs	RC Old Tariffs	RC New Tariffs
Charges per m ³	N\$15.00	N\$16.31	N\$17.94

The current basic charges for water will increase with a 10%. Water basic charges:

Business = N\$121.00 Churches = N\$121.00 Residential = N\$ 35.20

(iii) TALISMANUS SETTLEMENT

NEW ADJUSTED RATES TALISMANUS SETTLEMENT

Price per Unit m³ 2019/2020

	NamWater Tariffs	RC Old Tariffs	RC New Tariffs
Charges per m ³	N\$15.10	N\$16.31	N\$17.94

The current basic charges for water will increase with a 10%.

Water basic charges:

Business = N\$121.00 Churches = N\$121.00 Residential = N\$ 35.20

(iv) <u>EPUKIRO SETTLEMENT</u>

NEW ADJUSTED RATES EPUKIRO SETTLEMENT

Price per Unit m³ 2019/2020

	NamWater Tariffs	RC Old Tariffs	RC New Tariffs
Charges per m ³	N\$15.05	N\$16.31	N\$17.94

The current basic charges for water will increase with a 10%.

Water basic charges:

Business = N\$121.00 Churches = N\$121.00 Residential = N\$ 35.20

(v) OMITARA/OTJIVERO SETTLEMENT

NEW ADJUSTED RATES OMITARA/OTJIVERO SETTLEMENT

Price per Unit m³ 2019/2020

	NamWater Tariffs	RC Old Tariffs	RC New Tariffs
Charges per m ³	N\$16.10	N\$16.31	N\$17.94

The current basic charges for water will increase with a 10%.

Water basic charges:

Business = N\$121.00 Churches = N\$121.00 Residential = N\$ 35.20

Refuse Removal and Sewerage will remain the same:

		Tariffs
Refuse Removal	Business	N\$55.00
	Residential	N\$33.00
Sewerage	Business	N\$55.00
	Residential	N\$33.00

Water Connection will remain the same:

	N\$
Yard Connection	100.00
House Connection:	
Single Tap	100.00
Multiple Tap	250.00

M. M. VAENDWANAWA CHIEF REGIONAL OFFICER